prices have been allocated to the net assets acquired based on their fair values at the dates of acquisition, including the value of non-compete agreements and
client lists, with the residual amounts allocated to goodwill.

The following unaudited pro forma combined information shows the results of the Company’s operations as though each of the acquisitions made in the nine
months ended January 31, 2007 and 2008 had been completed as of May 1, 2006.

8

Three Months Ended

January 31,
Nine Months Ended

January 31,

2007 2008 2007 2008
Revenue $ 129,837 $ 141,668 $ 413,495 $ 445,025
Net income (loss) (802) (4,592) 1,698 54
Diluted net income (loss) per common share $ (0.03) $ (0.18) $ (0.03) $ —

The foregoing pro forma results have been prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the actual results of operations had
the acquisitions taken place as of May 1, 2006 or the results of future operations of the Company.  Furthermore, such pro forma results do not give effect to all
cost savings or incremental costs that may occur as a result of the integration and consolidation of the completed acquisitions.

4.   GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table shows the activity and balances related to goodwill from April 30, 2007 through January 31, 2008:

North South

Eastern Eastern Central Western FCR

Region Region Region Region Recycling Total
Balance, April 30, 2007 $ 26,025 $ 31,645 $ 31,960 $ 54,716 $ 27,389 $ 171,735

Acquisitions — — — 119 — 119
Other (1) (65) — (1) — (403) (469)

Balance, January 31, 2008 $ 25,960 $ 31,645 $ 31,959 $ 54,835 $ 26,986 $ 171,385

(1)  Consists primarily of a reduction associated with the adoption of FIN No. 48. See Note 5.

Intangible assets at April 30, 2007 and January 31, 2008 consist of the following:

Covenants
not to

compete

Client Lists

Licensing
Agreements

Contract
Acquisition

Costs

Total
Balance, April 30, 2007

Intangible assets $ 15,224 $ 688 $ 920 $ 58 $ 16,890
Less accumulated amortization (13,881) (688) (100) (4) (14,673)

$ 1,343 $ — $ 820 $ 54 $ 2,217

Balance, January 31, 2008

Intangible assets $ 15,259 $ 1,597 $ 920 $ 58 $ 17,834
Less accumulated amortization (14,193) (704) (151) (8) (15,056)

$ 1,066 $ 893 $ 769 $ 50 $ 2,778

Intangible amortization expense for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2007 and 2008 was $151, $171, $689 and $472, respectively.  The
intangible amortization expense estimated as of January 31, 2008 for the five fiscal years following fiscal year 2007 is as follows:

9

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012
$ 643 $ 530 $ 417 $ 326 $ 248

5.   NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Effective May 1, 2007, the Company adopted the provisions of FASB Interpretation 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (“FIN No. 48”).  FIN
No. 48 prescribes the minimum recognition threshold that a tax position is required to meet before being recognized in the financial statements.